

No. 19-518

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

GRANT T. SULLIVAN  
Assistant Solicitor General

ERIC R. OLSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LEEANN MORRILL  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Eric.Olson@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 1  
I. The jurisdictional question of electors’  
standing is cert-worthy and should be  
resolved before this Court addresses the  
merits..... 1  
II. Colorado’s express waiver of certain  
procedural defenses does not affect this  
Court’s jurisdiction..... 8  
CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Bolden v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2, 7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	2
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	8
<i>Paeste v. Guam</i> , 798 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	5
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	3
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	9
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903) .....	3, 7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	2

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*, 560 U.S. 702 (2010) ..... 8

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 4

*Will v. Michigan Department of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 9, 10

**Constitutions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XI..... 9, 11

U.S. CONST. art. III..... passim

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 8, 9, 10, 11

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-302 (2019) ..... 5

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304 (2019) ..... 6

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-305 (2019) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Brief in Opposition, *Chiafalo v. Washington*, No. 19-465 (U.S. Nov. 8, 2019) ..... 7
